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No. 379, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1907. 

CHAPTER 217. 

AN ACT to establish a third municipal court in and for the 
county of Dunn. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Designation and seal. SEurtux 1. A third municipal 
court in and for the county of Dunn is established, under the 
name of the third municipal court of Dunn county, with the 
powers and jurisdictions hereinafter specified and provided. 
Said court shall have a sal with suitable device to be procured 
under the direction of the judge of said court at the expense of 
Dunn county. All papers, depositions, certificates, acknowl-
edgments, C0111111U11 leaf, ion and other documents, accepted and 
signed by said judge, when sealed with the seal of said court 
shall be evidence in all courts and places in this state and shall 
have the same effect as the seal of all courts of record. 

Jurisdiction, civil and criminal. SECTION 2. 1. 	Said 
third municipal court and the judge thereof shall take cogni-
zance of and shall have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine 
all actions and proceedings at law, wherein the amount of the 
debt, damages and demand and penalty of forfeiture shall not 
exceed the amount of five hundred dollars; all actions to re-
cover the possession of personal property, with damages, for 
the unlawful taking or detention thereof, wherein the value of 
the property claimed shall not exceed the sum of five hundred 
dollars; all actions arising under chapter 145 of the statutes of 
1898, when the amount claimed shall not exceed five hundred 
dollars; all charges for criminal offenses, including bastardy, 
arising within said county which are not punishable by com-
mitment to state prison, and all offenses arising under the 
charter and ordinances of all duly incorporated cities and vil-
lages within said county; said judge shall have power and juris-
diction throughout the county to cause to be brought before him 
all persons who may be charged with having committed any 
criminal offense and to issue process therefor and to commit 
them to jail or require bail, as the case may require; he shall 
have the jurisdiction, authority, powers and rights given by law 
to justices of the peace. 
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Judgment of confession; defendant's statements. 2. A 
judgment of confession may be entered by the judge of said 
court, in any sum not exceeding one thou,sand dollars, without 
action, whether for money due or to become due, or to secure 
any person against a contingent liability on behalf of the de-
fendant, or both, if a verified statement be made by the defend-
ant to the following effect: 

First. It must state the amount for which judgment may 
be entered and authorize the entry of judgment therefor by the 
judge of said court. 

Second. If it be for money due or to become due, it shall 
state concisely the fact or facts out of which the indebtedness 
arose and must show that the amount confessed is justly due 
or to become due. 

Third. If it be for the purpose of securing the plaintiff 
against a contingent liability, it must state concisely all facts 
constituting a contingent liability and must show that the 
amount confessed does not exceed the same. 

Jurisdiction limited. 3. 	But nothing herein contained 
shall be construed to give said municipal judge cognizance of 
or jurisdiction over any action mentioned in subdivisions 1, 2 
and 3 of section 3573 of the statutes of 1898. 

Justice court procedure to apply. 4. The general pro- 
visions of law relative to civil and criminal actions by justices 
of the peace, shall apply to the said court as far as applicable. 
and all appeals, civil and criminal, from said court, may 
taken in the same manner and with like effect as is provided 
by law for appeals from judgments of justices of the peace. 

Judge: election, term, vacancies. SEcnox 3. On the 
first Tuesday in April, 1908, and every four years thereafter, 
there shall be elected in the county of Dunn in the same man-
ner as county judges are elected, a judge of said third munici-
pal court, who shall hold his office for a term of four years from 
the first Monday of May next following his election, and until 
his successor is elected and qualified, and in ease of a vacancy 
oeeuring in the office of the said munie;pal judge, such vacancy 
shall be filled by appointment by the governor of this state, 
and the person so appointed shall continue in office for the 
residue of the term for which his predecessor was elected or 
appointed. Upon the passage and publication of this act, the 
office of the judge of said court shall be deemed vacant and 
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shall he filled by appointment by the governor within thirty 
days thereafter. and the person thus appoint :A shall hold (Alive 
until the first Monday in May, A. D. 19(18. or until his successor 
is elected and qualified. 

Judge's oath and bond. SECTION 4. The judge of said 
municipal court shall hold no other county office during the 
term for which he was elected or appointed. The said judge 
shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and 
subscribe the constitutional oath of office and file the same with 
the clerk of the circuit court of Dunn county, and execute to 
the said county a bond in the sum of one thousand dollars. 
with two or more sureties to be approved by the county treas-
urer of said county. conditioned upon the faithfal performant 
of the duties of said office and the faithful accounting of all 
moneys, properties and effects which' may conic into his hands 
by authority of the said office, and shall record and file the 
same as provided by section 702 of the statutes of 1898. 

Judge's office room; appointees in case of absence or 
disability. SEurioN 5. The judge of said third municipal 
court shall hold his office in the village of Knapp, in said Dunn 
county, in a suitable room, furnished, cared for and provided 
for such purpose by said county. In ease of sickness, absence 
or temporary disability, the said municipal judge may, by order 
in writing, to be filed in said court, appoint the county judge, 
a court commissioner, or any justice of the peace in said county. 
to discharge the duties of such municipal judge during such 
sickness, absence or disability, who shall have the powers of 
such judge when administering said office and shall be entitled 
to receive as compensation the per diem provided hereinafter 
stated. 

Judge a court commissioner. SECTION 6. The jud ,2.e of 
the third municipal court of Dunn county shall be ex-officio 
court commissioner and shall have and may exercise all the 
powers conferred upon eommissioners by section 24:34 of the 
statutes of 1898 of this state, and every authority rTanted to 
and limitations of the powers of a court commissioner by the 
laws of this state shall be eonst rued to extend to said municipal 
judge acting in such capacity. except when otherwise expressly 
provided, and the official designation of said (null whim so act-
ing shall be "Judge of the Third Municipal Court of Dunn 
County." 
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Salary and fees of judge; annual accounting. SECTION 

7. The municipal judge shall have and receive the same fees in all 
civil actions as are now allowed by law to justices of the peace, 
and is empowered to tax the same. For his services in conduct-
ing criminal trials and examinations, he shall receive a salary 
at the rate of two hundred dollars per annum, payable monthly 
out of the county treasury of Dunn county, in the same manner 
as salaries of other county officers are paid, to and until the 
first regular meeting of the county board of supervisors of 
Dunn county, next after the passage and approval of this act, 
and thereafter said county board shall fix the amount of his 
salary as such judge, which shall be paid out of the county 
treasury of Dunn county, as aforesaid, in the same manner as 
the salaries of other county officers are paid, and the said salary 
to be in full for all services in conducting criminal trials and 
examinations, but in all criminal actions and proceedings he 
shall tax the same fees, as justices of the peace are now alloxed 
to tax. He shall pay into the county treasury all the fines, 
costs and fees received by him in any criminal matter or pro-
ceeding. On the first day of November of each year he shall 
tile with the county clerk a statement under oath of the fees 
by him paid to the county treasury. 

If judge an interested party; substitutions of others. 
SECTION 8. No action,. examination or other proceedings shall 
be removed from said court, exeept as hereinafter provided; if 
prior to joining issue in any case and prior to any examination 
or other proceeding, it shall appear by affidavit that the mu-
nicipal judge is a material witness or is in any way related to 
either of the parties, or from prejudice the municipal judge 
will not decide impartially in the matter, the said municipal 
judge shall notify the county judge or slme justice of the 
peai e. or court eommissioner in said county not disqualified to 
hear said examination, trial, or other proceeding. whereupon it 
shall be the duty of the said justice or county judge or court 
eommissioner to forthwith appear at the court room of the said 
municipal court. and discharge the duties of the judge of said 
(quirt on the trial of said ease or the hearing of said examination 
or other proeeeding. 1LS the ease may be. with like effect, as the 
said munieipal judge would if not disqualified to act. Iii mat-
ters or procedings of which justiees of the peace have no 
jurisdietion. the county • udgo or court commissioner shall Le 
called to preside over said mutt The magistrate so acting in 
any criminal proeeeding shall reepi ye as full compensation th ,re- 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907. 	 859 

for the sum of two dollars for each half day he shall actually 
or necessarily spend in said examination or other proceeding 
and shall be paid out of the county treasury upon presentation 
of a bill therefor to the county board and allowance thereof, 
and in case of civil actions he shall be entitled to the fees pro-
vided for in the preceding section. 

Court officers. SECTION 9. The sheriffs and constables 
of Dunn county shall be officers of said court and may serve its 
processes and carry into effect its lawful orders and judgments 
and shall be entitled to the same fees as are allowed constables 
in justice courts, and shall be subject to the same liabilities and 
penalties. 

Stenographic reporter; transcripts of testimony. SEC- 

TION 10. The municipal judge may, in his discretion on the 
written request of either party to a civil action, or on like re-
quest by the district attorney in a criminal case or examination, 
call in a stenographic reporter, skilled in the art of shorthand, 
to take the testimony in such action or proceeding and may file 
the said reporter's notes in lieu of the testimony required by law 
to be taken by justices of the peace in like proceedings. In 
case of appeal in any civil action or proceeding, when so re-
quested by the appellant, said reporter shall transcribe said 
testi.mony in longhand and the fees for such transcribing, not 
to exceed five cents per folio, shall be taxed as a part of the 
judge's fees in the case. Said reporter shall receive such com-
pensation for taking testimony as shall be allowed by the said 
municipal judge, not to exceed four dollars for each day, and 
two dollars for each half day actually engaged in taking testi-
mony to and until the first regular meeting of the county board 
of supervisors of Dunn county. Thereafter the reporter shall 
have and receive such compensation as shall then be fixed by the 
said county board, and it shall be the duty of the said board to 
fix the compensation of the said stenographic reporter at said 
time. In said civil actions and proceedings, the compensation 
shall be fixed as a part of the costs in lieu of the fees now al-
lowed to justices of the peace for taking testimony, and in 
(Thinned proceedings the same shall be paid out of the county 
treasury upon a certificate of the municipal judge. S-etion 
2439 of the statutes of 1898 shall apply to said reporter of such 
court. 

Public dockets, civil and criminal; county to provide 
blanks. SEmoN ii. The judge of the said munieipal court 
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shall keep one doeket for criminal trials, proceediwrs and ex-
aminations, and a separate doitket for all civil actions and pro-
C. edings, and all docket entries and all processui shall be made, 
kept and tiled in the same manner as far as practicable, as is 
now required of justices of the peace. All necessary blanks, 
dockets aml stationery for the proper conduct of the said conit 
shall be furnished by the county of Dunn. All documents 
and records of the said municipal court shall be public records 
and open to the inspection of all persons at reasonable hours. 

Attorney's fees. 	SEeTtox 12. In all actions in the said 
munieipal court. attorney's fees shall be allowed to the prevail-
Mg party as is provided in subdivision 4 of t-“ ction 3775 of the 
statutes of 1898. 

Jury trial. SiwrIoN 13. Trial by jury may be had in said 
municipal court in the same manner as is now PrOVided for 
courts of justices of the pace. 

Approved June 14, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. :l5,"; A. 	 [Published June 15, 1907. 

CHAPTER 218. 

AN ACT to establish a fourth municipal court in and for the 
county or Dlltm. 

Th 	old( of the slat( of 11" isconsi ryrr n1«1 in sr ncte and 

11(1)1 1/. do duct IISfollmrs: 

Designation and seal. S4EnTB , N 1. 	A fourth municipal 
conri in and for the county of Dunn is stahlishcd. under the 
name of the fourth municipal eourt of Dunn county. with the 
powers and jurisdiction hereinafter specified and provided. 
Said nil Shil I 11;lye it SPOI \ \ devie. ,  to he proeured 
wider the direction or the imhze of said court at the expense of 
Dono county. All papers, depositions, certificates, acknowled-
lnents, cotunomications 81111 other documents. necopied and 


